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GST on plastic chairs

1847. SHRI DEVENDER GOUD T.: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 28 per cent GST has been imposed on goods which are luxurious or dangerous to health such as cigarettes and other tobacco products;

(b) reasons due to which Government considers plastic as luxurious or dangerous item and reasons for imposing 28 per cent on plastic mouldings;

(c) reasons due to which GST council brought plastic chairs in the category of laxury though being households items and imposed 28 per cent tax rather than keeping them in the bracket of 18 per cent; and

(d) whether GST Council will reconsider this decision, if not, reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI SANTOSH
KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) to (c) The GST rates on supply of goods have been notified based on the recommendations of the GST Council comprising the representatives of Central and State Government. The tax rates on goods have been fixed taking into consideration, inter alia, the total indirect tax incidence on goods prior to GST, which included the central excise duty rates/embedded central excise duty incidence, VAT rates or weighted average VAT rates, embedded VAT incidence, cascading of VAT over excise duty, incidence on account of CST, octroi, entry tax, etc. In cases where the goods attracted 12.5% central excise duty and standard VAT rate, the pre-GST tax incidence was more than 28%. Thus, in such cases, in general, the GST rate has been fixed at 28%.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to parts (a) to (c) above.

Lower growth in tax collection

1848. SHRI ANIL DESAI: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether direct tax collections are in tune with the target of the total Budget Estimates of direct taxes for the financial year 2017-18;

(b) whether lower than the last year’s growth figures suggest a subdued economic activity or lower business growth expectation; and

(c) if so, what positive or pragmatic steps Government is taking to give a fillip to the economic activity?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI SANTOSH
KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) Direct tax collections for financial year 2017-18 as on

